ISSN 1001–0742 Journal of Environmental Sciences Vol. 25 No. 7 2013
CONTENTS
Aquatic environment
Application potential of carbon nanotubes in water treatment: A review
Xitong Liu, Mengshu Wang, Shujuan Zhang, Bingcai Pan · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1263
Characterization, treatment and releases of PBDEs and PAHs in a typical municipal sewage treatment
plant situated beside an urban river, East China
Xiaowei Wang, Beidou Xi, Shouliang Huo, Wenjun Sun, Hongwei Pan, Jingtian Zhang, Yuqing Ren, Hongliang Liu · · · · · · · · · 1281

Table 1 General characteristics of wastewater treatment plants
Treatment WWTP Population Average flow Residential
type code served (m3/day) (%)
AS 5W 374000 226000 90
AS 7C 32000 20000 90
AS 9F 45000 19000 90
AS 12P 170000 409000 Not available
BAF 2L 105000 60000 70
BNS 6B 650000 400000 Not available
CPT 8H 65000 70000 Not available
CPT 11M 300000 289000 67
FAL 1R 190000 72000 90
FAL 4X 25000 11000 100
FAL 10K Not available 500 100
TFSC 3A 900000 450000 60
AS: activated sludge; BNR: biological nutrient removal; BAF: biological
aerated filter; CPT: chemically assisted primary treatment; FAL: faculta-
tive or aerated lagoon: TFSC: trickling filter/solids contact.
jes
c.a
c.c
n
1402 Journal of Environmental Sciences 2013, 25(7) 1400–1407 / François Gagné et al. Vol. 25
wastewaters (influents and effluents), the samples were
filtered with a 0.4 µm-pore polycarbonate membrane to
remove suspended solids and microorganisms. A volume
of 200 mL was then fractionated on a reverse-phase C18
mini-column (360 mg) under vacuum, washed with 6 mL
of bi-distilled water and air-dried. The material was eluted
with analytical-grade ethanol (Sigma-Aldrich Chemical
Co., Canada). The extracts were then stored at –20°C.
The 3-day ethanol extracts were pooled for each set of
influent and effluent samples. The ethanol extracts were
also concentrated further under nitrogen stream to give a
concentration factor of 1000× concentrate. The compos-
ite wastewaters were analyzed for pH, chemical oxygen
demand, total suspended solids and ammonia following
standard methods (APHA, 2005).
1.2 Leucocyte preparation and immunotoxicity assess-
ments
The anterior kidney of rainbow trout was collected in
anesthetized fish (0.1% MSS-222; Boreal Laboratories,
Canada). The kidneys were crushed with a glass grinder
(Wheaton Scientific, USA) containing 1 mL of RPMI 1640
cell culture media with 10 U/mL heparin, 10 mmol/L
Hepes-NaOH, pH 7.4, 100 U/mL penicillin, 100 mg/mL
streptomycin and 10% fetal bovine serum (BioMedia,
Canada). The cell suspension was adjusted to 5 mL with
the RPMI media and the cell suspension was overlaid
on 5 mL of lymphocyte poly gradient media (Cedarlane
Laboratories, ON, Canada) and centrifuged at 275 ×g for
30 min. Leucocytes remained at the RPMI-gradient media
interface and were collected by a Pasteur pipette, washed
twice in RPMI media without heparin (centrifugation at
500 ×g for 10 min) and the final concentration adjusted
to 1 × 106 cells/mL (hematocytometer counting under
microscope at 200× enlargement (Bright-line, USA).
Cells were exposed to increasing concentrations of
influent and effluent extracts (0.12%, 0.25%, 0.5% and 1%,
V/V) at a cell density of 1 × 106 live cells/mL for 6 hr at
15°C in a saturated humidity incubator supplied with 5%
CO2 and 95% air atmosphere. At the end of the exposure
period, the cells were centrifuged at 500 ×g for 10 min and
resuspended in RPMI media at a cell density of 1 × 106